been reclassified which resulted in $6.7 million of expenses being reclassified from Administration expenses to Research and
Development expenses.

ii.	 Adjustment of December 31, 2023 derivative financial liability

At June 30, 2024, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income includes an $11.2 million Fair
value loss on derivatives – investor options. This figure includes a $5.6 million Fair value loss on derivatives – investor options
that was not previously reported in the December 31, 2023 interim financial statements relating to Investor options issued
in September 2023. The corresponding financial liability relating to these investor options as at December 31, 2023 was
$8.7 million. In the interim financial statements, this amount was presented within equity, not as a financial liability. These
amounts have been fully recognized in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the
amounts will be reflected in the comparatives included in the December 31, 2024 interim financial statements.

As previously
reported –

December 31, 2023 Adjustment
As adjusted –

December 31, 2023

Fair value loss on derivatives – investor options – $5,499,738 $5,499,738

Loss before tax $101,223,489 $5,499,738 $106,723,227

Derivative financial liabilities – investor options – ($8,662,603) ($8,662,603)

Contributed equity $374,320,334 ($3,162,865) $371,157,469

Accumulated losses ($455,647,868) ($5,499,738) ($461,147,606)

Total equity ($46,913,724) ($8,662,603) ($55,576,327)

Basic and diluted loss per share (cents) (16.23) (0.95) (17.18)

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries.
Control is achieved when the Company:

•	 Has power over the investee;

•	 Is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and

•	 Has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company
loses control of the subsidiary.

All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members